PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3951162

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SAMI SHEMTOV	11/17/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STEEL COMPONENTS, INC.	
Street Address:	4701 JOHNSON ROAD	
City:	COCONUT CREEK	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33073	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8646813
Patent Number:	8586881
Patent Number:	8586877
Patent Number:	8129633
Patent Number:	8129631
Patent Number:	7914048
Patent Number:	7897871
Patent Number:	7793988
Patent Number:	7635816
Patent Number:	7476817
Patent Number:	7126064
Patent Number:	6808181
Patent Number:	6476319

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)999-2798

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-636-4767

Email: cwhitehead@kdbfirm.com

Correspondent Name: KACVINSKY DAISAK BLUNI PLLC

Address Line 1: 50 DOAKS LANE

PATENT

REEL: 039099 FRAME: 0093 503904511

Address Line 4:	MARBLEHEAD, MASSACHUSETTS 01945		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1532ASC4194	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		CHRISTINE WHITEHEAD	
SIGNATURE:		/Christine Whitehead/	
DATE SIGNED:		07/07/2016	
Total Attachments: 4			

source=Atkore - SCI Shemtov Confirmatory IP Assignment (Execution)#page1.tif source=Atkore - SCI Shemtov Confirmatory IP Assignment (Execution)#page2.tif source=Atkore - SCI Shemtov Confirmatory IP Assignment (Execution)#page3.tif source=Atkore - SCI Shemtov Confirmatory IP Assignment (Execution)#page4.tif

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This confirmatory assignment of Intellectual Property (this "Assignment"), dated as of November 17, 2014, is made by Sami Shemtov ("Assignor"), in favor of Steel Components, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2014 (as the same may be amended from time to time in accordance with its terms, the "Purchase Agreement"), by and among Assignee, its shareholders (including Assignor) and Atkore Steel Components, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign all of his rights, title and interest in and to Intellectual Property developed, made, invented or acquired by Assignor, if any, relating to the Assignee or its business in accordance with Section 6.10 of the Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, such assignment is a material inducement for Buyer to consummate the Closing under the Purchase Agreement, and but for such assignment, Buyer would not consummate the Closing; and

WHEREAS, as a shareholder of Assignee, Assignor will receive material consideration pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignment of Intellectual Property. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest, whether legal or beneficial, in and to all Intellectual Property developed, made, invented or acquired or otherwise held or owned by Assignor, if any, relating to the Assignee or its business. Effective immediately prior to the Closing, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby acquires from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to, (a) the Patents and Patent applications specifically listed on the attached Annex A, including all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for such Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for such Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States hereby authorized, and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue Patents on applications as aforesaid, to record Assignee as the owner of all such Patents and issue all Letter Patent for such Patents to the Assignee, as assignee of the Patents and Patent applications listed on the attached Annex A, for the sole use of Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument, and (b) all Intellectual Property developed, made, invented or acquired or otherwise held or owned by Assignor, if any, relating to the Assignee or its business, in the case of each of clause (a) and (b), free and clear of all Liens, and specifically including, without limitation: (i) all goodwill associated with such Intellectual Property, (ii) all rights to sue and recover damages for (and all profits and interests associated with) past, present and future infringement or dilution of such Intellectual Property, (iii) all rights to collect any income, royalties and payments arising after the Closing by virtue of

the use of such Intellectual Property. Such rights, title and interests are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

that Assignor will not, directly or indirectly, disclose to, or use for the benefit of, any Person other than Assignee any Intellectual Property assigned hereunder or any other confidential or proprietary information, data or materials relating to the Acquired Assets or the business conducted by the Assignee prior to Closing. Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will execute and deliver, from time to time after the date hereof upon the request of Assignee, such further documents and instruments and will take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing or vesting in Assignee the ownership of the Intellectual Property to the fullest extent possible. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof. This Assignment and all of the provisions hereof shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of, as the case may be, Assignor, Assignee and Buyer and their respective descendants, spouses, heirs, legal representatives, officers, directors, managers, agents, successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

Name: Sami Shemiov

Signature Page to Confirmatory IP Assignment

Annex A

Patents

PATENT NO.	TITLE	ISSUE DATE
8,646,813	Electrical conduit connector with two-point engagement	2-11-2014
8,586,881	Connector assembly suited for wet locations	11-19-2013
8,586,877	Cam lock mechanism for securing a conduit cover to a conduit body	11-19-2013
8,129,633	Connector assembly suited for wet locations	3-6-2012
8,129,631	Cover for conduit body	3-6-2012
7,914,048	Liquid-tight coupling device with screw-on ferrule device and method of use	3-29-2011
7,897,871	Junction box with integrated connectors for electrical wiring	3-1-2011
7,793,988	Connector for electrical wire- carrying conduits	9-14-2010
7,635,816	Connector / bushing assembly for electrical junction boxes	12-22-2009
7,476,817	Connector for affixing cables within junction boxes	1-13-2009
7,126,064	Connector for affixing cables within junction boxes	10-24-2006
6,808,181	Bushing and sealing ring assembly	10-26-2004
6,476,319	Junction box connector	11-5-2002

RECORDED: 07/07/2016